
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1152

TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 23rdNOVEMBER, 2016


PER CAPITA INCOME


1152. SHRI V. ELUMALAI:


 Will the Minister of STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state:


(a) the details of per capita income in various States during the last three years;


(b) the urban and rural per capita income differentials in the country during each of the last three years and the current financial year; and


(c) the steps taken or being taken by the Government to bridge the gap during the current Five Year Plan?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION

(SHRI D. V. SADANANDA GOWDA)


(a) State level estimates of Per Capita Income (measured as Per Capita Net State Domestic Product) are compiled by concerned State Governments. The estimates available for the latest three years are given at Annexure I.


(b) The per capita income of the States is not compiled separately for rural and urban areas.


(c) The Government has taken several measures to improve the growth performance of all the States in a balanced manner. Some of the policy initiatives in this direction include: transfer of resources from Centre to States favouring less developed States; incentives for setting up of industries in the backward regions; etc. The enhanced share of States in Central taxes from 32 per cent to 42 per cent provides flexibility to the States for designing and financing schemes suited to the local needs and to bridge the development gaps in the backward regions of the States through the framework of co-operative and competitive federalism. In addition, several Centrally Sponsored Schemes and State-specific schemes are being implemented which are expected to improve the per capita income of different States.


Annexure I

Annexure I referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1152 regarding Per Capita Income for answer on 23
rd

 November, 2016

 Table 1: State/UT-wise Per Capita Income

S.No

.

State/UT Per Capita Income (Rs.) at

current prices

Percent change in Per Capita

Income at constant prices

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

1 Andhra Pradesh  74639 84579 95689 -0.20 7.76 7.26

2 Arunachal Pradesh 81353 91990 101100 -0.45 5.92 3.78

3 Assam 44599 49734 54618 1.14 3.35 6.26

4 Bihar 24487 26948 31380 2.08 2.59 11.52

5 Chhattisgarh 60849 69863 78495 2.87 7.20 4.59

6 Goa 237929 258856 274939 -5.35 0.40 6.63

7 Gujarat 102826 113139 124518 10.52 6.11 7.21

8 Haryana 122571 136734 150260 4.42 3.97 6.48

9 Himachal Pradesh 99730 114095 124500 5.64 6.63 6.53

10 Jammu & Kashmir 56201 63202 65598 0.74 7.21 -2.17

11 Jharkhand 47360 50006 56737 7.08 -0.90 10.90

12 Karnataka 101806 119160 132749 4.31 8.23 5.33

13 Kerala 110314 123387 139382 5.76 4.16 7.56

14 Madhya Pradesh 44931 51639 56516 7.00 3.48 4.29

15 Maharashtra 111005 125146 134081 4.98 4.90 4.10

16 Manipur 41246 47852 52436 -2.10 6.47 4.59

17 Meghalaya 64036 65118 67082 -0.52 -1.71 -0.54

18 Mizoram 65013 77581 85659 4.52 12.16 4.38

19 Nagaland 58727 71511 78526 3.99 10.16 0.36

20 Odisha 53196 56941 63108 2.80 3.25 5.23

21 Punjab 94318 105143 114561 3.90 5.22 3.30

22 Rajasthan 63722 69925 76881 1.87 4.57 4.62

23 Sikkim 174183 194624 210394 1.19 5.20 5.06

24 Tamil Nadu 105032 116583 130197 3.63 4.02 5.79

25 Telangana 101602 114669 129182 1.24 5.17 8.08

26 Tripura 52434 61570 71666 6.98 8.07 8.19

27 Uttar Pradesh 35837 40306 43861 2.32 4.07 4.74

28 Uttarakhand 113826 126957 134784 6.21 6.00 3.02

29 West Bengal# 60316 70059 78903 6.26 6.19 6.42

30

Andaman & Nicobar

Islands

96032

109787 121954

2.12

5.39 7.79

31 Chandigarh 180624 203377 225369 6.41 5.75 7.77

32 Delhi 206407 232269 252011 3.97 4.73 6.13

33 Puducherry 130548 148147 158830 -0.38 8.33 3.64


All-India Per Capita Net

National Income 71050 79412 86879 3.47 4.88 5.84

#: Estimates for the State of West Bengal are at base year 2004-05. Estimates for the remaining States are at base

year 2011-12. NA-: Not released yet.

Notes:1. Source: (i) For Sl. No. 1-33 -- Directorate of Economics & Statistics of respective State/UT

                (ii) For All India estimates – Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation,

2. UTs of Daman & Diu, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Lakshadweep do not compile the estimates of domestic

product.

******

